
                             
 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
A motion to approve Bill No. 2977-23 for second reading by title only for Fairview 
Crossing North Conceptual Plan Approval. 
 
SUMMARY: 
Approving this ordinance would create an overlay district at property located at the 
southeast corner of Highway 169 and Commercial Street to allow a new 
retail/commercial subdivision to be called Fairview Crossing North. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
This project is on the 7.5-acre parcel at the southeast corner of Highway 169 and 
Commercial Street, the former location of the Hershewe Strip Mall. The applicant 
acquired the property after reviewing the Smithville Comprehensive Plan 2030, and 
preparing for development the Fairview Crossing Conceptual plan immediately south of 
this location.  This Conceptual Plan would tie both Fairview Crossing and Fairview 
Crossing North together with a common access to Highway 169 at a new 147th Street.  
The plan would allow creation of 6 retail commercial lots with a new street that 
accesses Commercial Street, and ultimately will travel through the Fairview Crossing 
development all the way to 144th Street. 
 
The conceptual plan process allows developers to create cohesive developments with 
variances from some of the lot size and access restrictions contained in the zoning code 
so long as the plan meets the intent of the underlying district designation. The approval 
of a conceptual plan sets the limits of what can be constructed upon the property but 
gives the developer flexibility to adjust the project to the market, so long as the 
densities of buildings, parking requirements, stormwater management and availability 
of services is otherwise met.   
 
A conceptual plan is not to be considered as a subdivision that creates separate lots, 
but as a plan of use and development within the approved scope of that plan. Any 
subdivision of land for the project is subject to the parameters of this plan but includes 
substantial additional review matters to be handled separately.  The applicant has also 
requested a preliminary plat approval for the subdivision, which is set for approval only 
following the passage of this conceptual plan.   
 

MEETING DATE: 3/7/2023 DEPARTMENT:  Development 

AGENDA ITEM: Bill No. 2977-23, Fairview Crossing North Conceptual Plan Approval – 
2nd reading by title only.   

Board of Aldermen  
Request for Action 



The Development, Public Works, Utilities Departments and MoDOT have approved the 
traffic study and/or the stormwater studies required for the subdivision this conceptual 
plan authorizes.  Following a public hearing at the February 14, 2023 Planning and 
Zoning Commission meeting, the Commission voted to recommend approval of this 
Conceptual Plan. 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 
N/A 

POLICY ISSUE:       
Comprehensive Plan Development 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
No budgetary impact 

ATTACHMENTS: 
☒ Ordinance ☐ Contract
☐ Resolution ☒ Plans
☒ Staff Report ☐ Minutes
☐ Other: P & Z Meeting Video

https://www.smithvillemo.org/agendaview.aspx?aid=11949&categoryid=880#video


BILL NO. 2977-23                ORDINANCE NO. 317X-23 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A REZONING AND CONCEPTUAL ZONING PLAN 

FOR FAIRVIEW CROSSING NORTH ON CERTAIN LANDS LOCATED IN THE 
CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI, UNDER THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY THE 

CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI 
 
WHEREAS, The City of Smithville received an application for a Conceptual Plan 
approval on B-3 zoned land at the southeast corner of 169 Highway and Commercial 
Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, public notice was properly advertised in the Courier Tribune; and 
 
WHEREAS, adjoining property owners were properly notified by certified mail; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on February 14, 
2023; 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission adopted the findings recommended in the Staff Report 
and recommended approval of the Fairview Crossing North Conceptual Plan. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE 
CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI, THAT; 
 
Section 1. Having received a recommendation from the Planning Commission, and 
proper notice having been given and public hearing held as provided by law, and under 
the authority of and subject to the provisions of the zoning ordinances of the City of 
Smithville, Missouri, by a majority council vote, the zoning classification(s) or district(s) 
of the lands legally described hereby are changed as follows: 
 
The property legally described as:  
 
All Of A Tract Of Land In The Southwest Quarter Of Section 35, Township  53 
North, Range 33 West, Clay County, Missouri, Described As Follows:  
 
Commencing At The Northwest Corner Of Said Southwest Quarter, Thence S 1'03'09"W, 
A Distance Of 65.22 Feet, Thence S 88'56'51"E, A Distance Of 132.61 Feet, To The 
Point Of Beginning; Thence S 89'09'17" E, A Distance Of 281.90 Feet, Thence N 
0'50'43” E, A Distance Of 5.93  Feet, Thence S 89'09'17" E, A Distance Of 316.26 Feet, 
Thence S 0'57'10" W, A Distance Of 671.45 Feet, Thence N 89'12'40" W, A Distance Of 
598.24 Feet, Thence N 0'08’44" E, A Distance Of 25.84 Feet, Thence S 89'09'16" E, A 
Distance Of 309.78 Feet, Thence N 3'24'36" E, A Distance Of 230. 72 Feet, Thence N 
86'35'24" W, A Distance Of 364.08 Feet, Thence N 2'56'23" E, A Distance Of 25.77 Feet, 



Thence S 88'48'22" E, A Distance Of 21.32 Feet, Thence N 3'09'37" E, A Distance Of 
359.35 Feet, Thence N 44’45'45" E, A Distance Of 12.25 Feet, To The Point Of 
Beginning.  
 
 
is hereby designated B-3P as contained in the Fairview Crossing North Conceptual Plan 
as approved by the Planning Commission on February 14, 2023 and shown on the 
attached Exhibit A. 
 
Section 2. Upon the taking effect of this ordinance, the above zoning changes shall 
be entered and shown upon the “Official Zoning Map” previously adopted and said 
Official Zoning Map is hereby reincorporated as a part of the zoning ordinance as 
amended. 
 
Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its 
passage according to law. 
 
PASSED THIS 7th DAY OF MARCH, 2023 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
1st reading   02/21/2023 

 
2nd reading   03/07/2023 
 



 
 

February 8, 2023 
Conceptual Plan Approval of Clay County Parcel Id #05-917-00-07-008.00 

 

 
Application for a Conceptual Plan Approval – Fairview Crossing North  
 
 Code Sections: 

400.200 et seq.      Planned Development Overlay District 
 
 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
 The property is currently the former location of an 11-unit, 15,000 ft2 strip 
mall at 1601 S. 169 Hwy that was demolished in 2021.  The proposed conceptual 
plan is for dividing this 7.63-acre parcel that surrounds the Central Bank of the 
Midwest Facility into 6 individual lots with slight variances to the minimum lot 
frontages with sizes ranging from .92 acre to .99 acre.  The accompanying plat 
includes two new public streets, one from Commercial St., south to a new 147th 
St. that accesses N. 169 Hwy.  The 147th St. access will also connect to Fairview 
Crossing subdivision to the south.  The conceptual plan limits the total lot 
coverage calculation to less than 10%, which is substantially lower than the 
allowed 50% coverage.  
 
 The plan identifies a minimum 30ft wide drainage and utility easement (to limit 
disturbance from construction) on the entire east side of the parcel, with specific 
instructions to preserve existing trees within this area to improve the overall 
landscape buffering. 



 
 
 
400.200.B.3  Guidelines for review of a conceptual development plan for a 
Planned Development Overlay District, the Commission shall consider the 
requirements in the site plan review provisions in Section 400.390 through 
400.440 when evaluating the following: 
a. Topography; to ensure the site is suitable for development, and buildings are 
located and arranged in appropriate areas. 
Development placement specifically preserves as much as possible for 
utility construction, the existing good vegetation in the natural 
drainage area on the east.  The lowest portion of the parcel is located 
in the southeast corner, and this area will be used to create the dry-
bottom stormwater detention basin. 
b. Parking; to ensure the proposed development contains an adequate amount 
of parking and is located in an appropriate area or adequately screened. 
Generally, the parking should conform to the required number of spaces 
appropriate to the development type as contained in Section 400.470. The 



Commission may allow a deviation from these parking requirements should the 
applicant show an adequate amount of parking exists. 
Development is laid out in a fashion to meet the site plan requirements 
on all the lots.   The development has no specific tenants identified, but 
the parking calculation assumes the highest parking requirements (1 
per each 200 ft2) and assumes each building as a white box.  Upon 
development, all areas not specifically used for retail display inside the 
buildings will be removed from this calculation and thereby improve 
the parking levels.  As with all conceptual plans, this proposed plan 
represents the maximum density, number of buildings and number of 
lots allowed.  If the development seeks to reduce the overall density or 
number of buildings or lots during the sales portion of the 
development, there is no restriction.  If, however, the development 
seeks to increase any of these levels during development, an new plan, 
and new hearings must occur. 
c. Setbacks: to ensure buildings provide for adequate light, air, and privacy 
protection by providing appropriate proportion between buildings, and adequate 
separation between buildings and adjoining properties. 
Development leaves ample spacing between the proposed buildings, as 
well as the existing properties to the east, including preserving as 
many natural trees as possible in the 30’ easement on the east. 
d. Architecture: to ensure the architectural theme is compatible and consistent 
throughout the project and is reasonably compatible with surrounding 
developments. 
The Development is without tenants and seeks to create the overall 
look of the development without limiting potential tenants.  Therefore, 
this Conceptual plan will require independent site plan reviews of each 
proposed building and must meet the site plan requirements in 
existence at the time of construction, but only to the buildings.  All 
other elements are identified and required as shown herein.  Sales 
adjustments may reduce density, parking or other requirements, but 
the levels approved cannot increase or decrease as the case may be. 
e. Site plan: to ensure the location and arrangement of buildings, signs and 
other structures are appropriate for the site, existing and proposed streets, 
drives and public ways are arranged appropriately and to ensure site drainage 
has been adequately addressed. 
Development prepared and submitted a Stormwater Study that was 
reviewed by the City’s engineers.  Based upon Engineering comments, 
the development has agreed to construct the required detention 
structures and update the study in accordance with the final, approved 
construction plans prior to commencement of work.  As this property 
drains naturally to the adjacent subdivision to the south, detention 
here is required to protect the detention in the development to the 
south, as well as all properties further east. 



f. Landscaping; to ensure the development provides adequate landscaping to 
provide a pleasant environment, to enhance the building's appearance, to ensure 
existing significant trees are adequately protected. 
The Development has a large abundance of existing vegetation on the 
east, but much of it is of limited quality.  The plan keeps the existing 
vegetation along the east intact as much as possible inside a 30’ 
easement buffer area.  The existing vegetation is used in the buffering 
calculations, and the landscape plan includes additional shrub level 
plantings surrounding the dumpster enclosures.    
g. Any other feature or issue associated with the State zoning and planning 
enabling legislation or the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Smithville for which 
the Commission feels is appropriate and relevant to the development of the site.  
Developer submitted a Traffic Study which indicated that the design 
layout meets all AASHTO and MODOT guidelines and no turn lanes are 
warranted at any location.  The Comprehensive plan calls for 
Commercial development at this location, and requires connectivity for 
pedestrian uses, all which are included.  This proposal meets the 
Comprehensive plans goal of “Foster an Engaging Hwy 169 corridor 
Experience” by complying with Action item ST2.1 under the Small Feel 
pillar of the City’s strategic Plan.   
ST2.1 – “Encourage high quality, mixed-use corridor experience along 
Hwy 169 between the southern municipality boundary and Route 92”   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed Conceptual plan based 
upon adherence to the conditions contained in this report, and specifically 
includes the following recommended findings as contained in 400.200.B.4: 
 
1.  That the Commission has reviewed the conceptual development plan with 
consideration of the issues contained in Subsection (B)(3) above; and 
2. That the conceptual development plan is in conformance with the 
comprehensive land use plan and other appropriate Sections of the Code of 
Ordinances; and 
3. That the conceptual development plan provides for an organized and unified 
system of land use intensities which are compatible with the surrounding areas; 
and 
4. That the proposed development adequately protects the health, safety and 
general welfare of future and existing residents and property owners in and 
around the development. 
  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 



/s/ Jack Hendrix 
___________________________ 
Director of Development 
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